

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 011257 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Placed On File

File created: 12/21/2001 In control: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 11/25/2003

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution authorizing the City of Milwaukee to request from the U.S. Department of

Housing and Urban Development an exception to Community Development Block Grant conflict-of-

interest regulations with respect to Williamsburg Heights Community Block Club Association.

Sponsors: ALD. CAMERON

Indexes: COMMUNITY BLOCK GRANT ADMINISTRATION, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT

Attachments: 1. City Atty Cover Letter.PDF, 2. 1/29/02 Letter from City Atty.'s Office.PDF

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
12/21/2001	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
1/29/2002	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
11/11/2003	1	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
11/18/2003	1	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR PLACING ON FILE	Pass	4:0
11/25/2003	1	COMMON COUNCIL	PLACED ON FILE	Pass	16:0

011257

SUBSTITUTE 1

..Reference

## ALD. CAMERON

Substitute resolution authorizing the City of Milwaukee to request from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development an exception to Community Development Block Grant conflict-of-interest regulations with respect to Williamsburg Heights Community Block Club Association.

This resolution authorizes the City of Milwaukee, acting through its Community Block Grant Administration, to apply to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for an exception to the regulations governing conflicts of interest in CDBG funding with respect to the Williamsburg Heights Community Block Club.

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee has awarded Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds to the Williamsburg Heights Community Block Club (hereinafter "Williamsburg Heights") in the amount of \$50,000 for the 2001 program year, and \$113,800 for the 2002 program year; and

Whereas, Federal regulations governing the expenditure of CDBG funds, 24 C.F.R. §570.611, prohibit the use of CDBG funds to provide a financial benefit to an immediate family member of any person in a decision-making position with respect to CDBG funding; and

Whereas, During calendar year 2001, Williamsburg Heights has employed Roberta Allen and Lazanda Moore; and

## File #: 011257, Version: 1

Whereas, Lazanda Moore is currently employed as the Executive Director of Williamsburg Heights; and

Whereas, Roberta Allen and Lazanda Moore are the daughters of Alderwoman Rosa Cameron; and

Whereas, The Community Block Grant Administration has denied reimbursement for any contract activity by Williamsburg Heights Community Block Club with CDBG funds, as a result of the employment of individuals in violation of the conflict-of-interest regulations set forth at 24 C.F.R. § 570.611; and

Whereas, 24 C.F.R. §570.611 permits the City to request that the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) consider granting an exception from the conflict of interest regulations; and Whereas, The City wishes to request such an exception with respect to the employment of Roberta Allen and Lazanda Moore by Williamsburg Heights; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Community Block Grant Administration is authorized and directed to apply to HUD for an exception from the conflict-of-interest regulations with respect to the employment of Roberta Allen and Lazanda Moore by the Williamsburg Heights Community Block Club.

Alderwoman Cameron

City Attorney EHT:eht January 29, 2002

1052-2001-3302 48842